

United States District Court
District of Columbia

<p>Shaun McCutcheon et al., v. Federal Election Commission,</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Plaintiffs</i> <i>Defendant</i></p>	<p>Civil Case No. 1:12-cv-01034-JEB THREE-JUDGE COURT REQUESTED ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
--	--

**Memorandum in Support of
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

Of Counsel for Shaun McCutcheon:

Stephen M. Hoersting*
Dan Backer, DC Bar #996641
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC
209 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E., Suite 2109
Washington, DC 20003
202/210-5431 phone
202/478-0750 fax
shoersting@dbcapitolstrategies.com
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com
Jerad Wayne Najvar*
NAJVAR LAW FIRM
One Greenway Plaza, Suite 225
Houston, TX 77046
281/404-4696
jerad@najvarlaw.com

James Bopp, Jr., Bar #CO 0041
jboppjr@aol.com

Richard E. Coleson*
rcoleson@bopplaw.com

Jeffrey P. Gallant*
jgallant@bopplaw.com

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Pro Hac Vice Application Filed

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Facts.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Likely Merits Success.....	5
A. “The Closest Scrutiny” Is Required, Any Restriction Must Be No Broader than Necessary, and Deference Is Subordinate to the Constitution.....	5
B. (Count 1) The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Lacks a Constitutionally Cognizable Interest as Applied to Contributions to National Party Committees.....	7
1. <i>Buckley</i> ’s Facial Upholding of the Now-Repealed “Overall \$25,000 Ceil- ing” Does Not Control this Case, but <i>Buckley</i> ’s Concerns Guide the Anal- ysis.....	8
2. Congress Fixed the Problems that <i>Buckley</i> Identified.....	10
3. In BCRA, Congress Repealed and Replaced the “Overall \$25,000 Ceil- ing” with Multiple Biennial Contribution Limits.....	12
4. The \$70,800 Biennial Contribution Limit Lacks a Cognizable Interest as Applied to Contributions to National Party Committees.....	13
a. No Anti-Corruption Interest Applies.....	13
b. No Anti-Circumvention Interest Exists.....	14
(1) The Anti-Circumvention Interest and Remedy Are Limited in Scope.....	14
(2) <i>Buckley</i> Requires Examination of the Potential for Political-Com- mittee Proliferation, “Massive” Contributions, and Conduit Capa- bility.....	17

(3) Congress Imposed a <i>Political-Committee-Proliferation</i> Prophylaxis.. . . .	17
(4) Congress Imposed a <i>Massive-Contribution</i> Prophylaxis.....	19
(5) Congress Imposed an <i>Anti-Conduit</i> Prophylaxis by Many Prophylaxes.. . . .	22
c. The Challenged Limit Relies on an Unconstitutional Equalizing Interest. . . .	30
C. (Count 2) The Biennial Limits on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Are Facially Unconstitutional for Lacking a Cognizable Interest.....	31
D. (Count 3) The Biennial Limits on Contributions to Non-Candidate Committees Are Unconstitutionally Too Low, as Applied and Facially.....	32
E. (Count 4) The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Candidate Committees Lacks a Constitutionally Cognizable Interest.. . . .	33
F. (Count 5) The Biennial Limit on Contributions to Candidate Committees Is Unconstitutionally Too Low.. . . .	41
II. Plaintiffs Have Irreparable Harm.. . . .	41
III. The Balance of Harms Favors Plaintiffs.....	43
IV. The Public Interest Favors Plaintiffs.. . . .	43
Conclusion.	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).	13
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).	16
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir.1998).	41
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).	42
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).	7, 11-12, 15, 36
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).	4-6, 13, 42
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	43
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 225 F.R.D. 41 (D.D.C. 2004).	45
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).	14
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir.1998).	41
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).	44
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).	13, 37
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	41
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	13
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).	28
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).	13, 14, 23
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	1, 15, 43
<i>Foster v. Dilger</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00041, 2010 WL 3620238 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2010).	42-44

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006). 4

Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir.2004). 41, 43

Jones v. Caruso, 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2010). 42

Martin–Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp., 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir.1982). 44

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 5, 7, 16, 22, 23

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Grall, 836 F. Supp. 428 (W.D. Mich. 1993).. . . . 44

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958). 8

Newson v. Norris, 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989). 42

Ogden v. Marendt, 264 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Ind. 2003). 45

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008). 42

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006). 6, 32-33, 35-37, 40

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002). 30

Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Laboratories, 207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953). 44

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court, in and for County of Carson City, 303 F.3d 959
(9th Cir. 2002). 4, 41

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 6

Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co., 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978). 44

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994). 4, 15

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981). 4, 44

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003). 31, 33

Wagner v. FEC, No. 11-1841, 2012 WL 1255145 (D.D.C. April 16, 2012). 7

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008). 4

Yamada v. Kuramoto, 744 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Haw. 2010). 41

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutions

11 C.F.R. 100.5(e)(2)..... 10

11 C.F.R. 100.5(e)(3)..... 10, 20

11 C.F.R. 100.5(g)(1)..... 18, 38

11 C.F.R. 100.5(g)(2)-(3)..... 18

11 C.F.R. 100.5(g)(4)..... 18

11 C.F.R. 101.1(a)-(b). 1

11 C.F.R. 101.2. 1

11 C.F.R. 102.12(c)(2)..... 20, 36

11 C.F.R. 102.13(c)(2)..... 36

11 C.F.R. 110.1(h)..... 20, 24

11 C.F.R. 110.2(e). 28

11 C.F.R. 110.2(h)..... 24

11 C.F.R. 110.3(b)(1)-(2)..... 18

11 C.F.R. 110.3(b)(3)..... 2, 18

11 C.F.R. 110.5. 2

11 C.F.R. 110.5(b)(1)..... 2

11 C.F.R. 110.5(g)..... 18

11 C.F.R. 110.5(g)(3)..... 18

11 C.F.R. 110.6. 24

11 C.F.R. 110.6..... 20, 40

2 U.S.C. 432e(3)(B)..... 40

2 U.S.C. 441(a)(8). 23

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1). *passim*

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(A). *passim*

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)(B).. *passim*

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(8). 40

2 U.S.C. 441a(d). 17, 27

2 U.S.C. 441a(h). 28

2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C). 9

2 U.S.C. 441f. 23, 40

26 U.S.C. 527.. . . . 16

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)
 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c). 45

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (Oct.
 15, 1974).. 20

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475
 (May 11, 1976).. 11

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972). *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Proce-
 dure* (2d ed. 1995).. 42

FEC AO 2010-09 (Club for Growth).. 24

FEC, *Congressional Candidates and Committees* (Aug. 2011). 28

FEC, *Contributions Brochure* (updated Feb. 2011). 20, 28

FEC, *Political Party Committees* (July 2009) 24

FEC, *The Biennial Contribution Limit* (revised 2011). 1, 2

FEC, *2012 Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits*. 28

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976).. 12, 21

<http://www.census.gov/main/www/cen2000.html>. 36

Alicia Mundy & Sara Murray, *Adelson Gives \$10 Million to Pro-Romney Super PAC*, Wall
St. J., June 13, 2012, [http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2012/06/13/adelson-gives-10-
million-to-pro-romney-super-pac/](http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2012/06/13/adelson-gives-10-million-to-pro-romney-super-pac/). 26

Anupama Narayanswamy, “Presidential campaign donors moving to super PACs,” Sunlight
Reporting Group (Apr. 26, 2012) 16
